
No. 19-6825

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE GUERRERO, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Reply Brief for the Petitioner

AMY M. KARLIN
Interim Federal Public Defender
GIA KIM*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4408
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
A. This Court's Review Is Warranted Now	1
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong	3
C. The Standard-of-Review Question Has Practical Implications.....	8
D. The Case Is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Standard-of-Review Question.....	11

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	5
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	5
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	11
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 945 (2008) (mem.)	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bowline</i> , 917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>United States v. Buchanon</i> , 72 F.3d 1217 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 810 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 11
<i>United States v. Mariscal</i> , 285 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5, 10

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases (cont.)	
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 858 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 855 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	4
State Cases	
<i>People v. Carmona</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 819 (Cal Ct. App. 2011)	12
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 291	4
State Statutes	
Cal. Veh. Code § 22108	12
Federal Rules	
Advisory Committee's Notes on 1974 Amendment to Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 1	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 (1974).....	6

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Rules (cont.)	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	1, 2, 10, 11
Miscellaneous	
Appellant's Opening Brief, <i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-50384), 2018 WL 1914031.....	12
Brief for the United States, <i>Davis v. United States</i> (No. 71-6481), 1973 WL 172551.....	7
Federal Bureau of Prisons Inmate Locator, www.bop.gov/inmateloc/	11
Government's Answering Brief, <i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-50384), 2018 WL 4035328.....	12
